THIS IS A DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED ORDINANCE ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL.

ORDINANCE

APPROVING A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH VHS SAN ANTONIO IMAGING PARTNERS L.P. DBA BAPTIST M&S IMAGING IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$60,000.00 ANNUALLY TO PROVIDE CHEST X-RAYS FOR THE SAN ANTONIO FIRE DEPARTMENT WELLNESS CENTER FOR A THREE YEAR TERM WITH TWO, ONE-YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS, FUNDED FROM THE GENERAL FUND.

* * * * *

WHEREAS, the City issued a Request for Proposals to provide the San Antonio Fire Department Wellness Center with laboratory testing and x-ray services; and

WHEREAS, the evaluation committee is recommending VHS San Antonio Imaging Partners, L.P. for award of a contract to provide x-ray services; and

WHEREAS, this ordinance authorizes a three-year agreement beginning January 1, 2019 and ending December 31, 2021, with the option for the City to renew for up to two, additional one-year terms for an amount not to exceed \$60,000.00 annually; NOW THEREFORE:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

SECTION 1. The City Manager or her designee is hereby authorized to execute a Professional Services Agreement with VHS San Antonio Imaging Partners, L.P. The contract is attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes as **Exhibit I**.

SECTION 2. [Fiscal Language Pending].

SECTION 3. [Fiscal Language Pending].

SECTION 4. The financial allocations in this ordinance are subject to approval by the Director of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance may, subject to concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this ordinance.

SECTION 5. This ordinance is effective immediately upon passage by eight affirmative votes; otherwise it is effective on the tenth day after passage.

PASSED and APPROVED this _____ day of ______, 2018.

LC //18 Item No.

> M A Y O R Ron Nirenberg

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Leticia M. Vacek, City Clerk

Andrew Segovia, City Attorney